risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company. The Company
Audit Committee is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. Internal Audit
undertakes both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures,
the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

The Company's activities expose it to various financial market risks, mainly foreign
currency risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk.

1. Foreign currency risk

The Company operates primarily in an international environment and is exposed to
foreign exchange risk resulting from the fact that a certain portion of the Company's
costs are denominated in NIS and EURO, mainly due to payroll and related benefit
costs incurred in Israel and additionally due to marketing expenses incurred in Europe.

2. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

The Company operates in an international environment and is exposed to foreign
exchange risk resulting from the exposure to different currencies, mainly NIS and
EURO. Foreign exchange risks arise from recognized assets and liabilities
denominated in a foreign currency other than the functional currency.

December 31

2023  2022
Gain (loss) from change:
5% increase in NIS and EURO exchange rate $176  $ 257
5% decrease in NIS and EURO exchange rate $(176)   $(257)

The Company has performed sensitivity tests of principal market risk factors that may
affect its reported operating results or financial position.

The sensitivity tests present the profit or loss for the relevant risk variables chosen as
of each reporting date.

MEDIWOUND LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
U.S. dollars in thousands (except of share and per share data )

F-29

Note 15: Financial Instruments (Cont.)

3. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial
obligations as they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to